4

 5

 6

 7

Q. What was the approach to computing the pro forma adjustment for 8

investment in capital projects at December 31, 2011? 9

A. The Company adjusted the test period December 31, 2011 rate base stated on 10

an AMA basis to an EOP basis.  The revenue-producing distribution plant for the 2011 11

capital additions was not adjusted to EOP, to maintain the matching of revenues and costs 12

associated with these assets.  Ms. Andrews includes the 2011 pro forma rate base adjustment 13

in her calculation of revenue requirement. 14

 15

II.  2012 AND 2013 CAPITAL ADDITIONS 16

Q. What is the purpose of preparing the information with respect to the 17

2012 and 2013 capital additions? 18

A. The Attrition Adjustment sponsored by Company witness Dr. Lowry is used 19

in deriving the revenue requirement, and through a trending analysis, captures additional 20

capital expenditures in 2012 and the 2013 rate year.  As explained by Company witness Mr. 21

Norwood, Dr. Lowry used a historical trend analysis to develop a total, attrition-adjusted 22

($000's)

Pro Forma

Adjustment

Rate Base

2011 AMA

Adjust 2011 to

EOP Basis

Rate Base

12/31/11

EOP

Plant 342,258$ 11,136$   353,394$

A/D (116,701)  (1,613)   (118,314)

DFIT (41,106)   (2,357)   (43,463)

Rate Base 184,451$ 7,166$   191,617$

Exhibit No. ___(DBD-1T)

Direct Testimony of Dave B. DeFelice

Avista Corporation Page 5

Docket Nos. UE-12_______ & UG-12_______

revenue requirement for the Company.  His revenue requirement includes the shortfall that 1

existed during the 2011 test period as well as the shortfall that exists between the 2011 test 2

period and the 2013 rate year.   3

Ms. Andrews, on the other hand, used specific, traditional, pro forma adjustments 4

coupled with an analysis of planned capital expenditures and DSM-related attrition through 5

the 2013 rate year.  The results of her analysis are consistent with those of Dr. Lowry, even 6